

**RESOLUTION NO. 103-26**

**A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 186-25,  
PASSED NOVEMBER 10, 2025, RELATIVE TO THE  
PROBATION COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS GRANT (CCA)  
FOR THE MEDINA MUNICIPAL COURT.**

**WHEREAS:** Resolution No. 131-25, passed August 25, 2025, authorized the application and acceptance of the Probation Community Corrections Act Grant (CCA) renewal for the period of July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2027 for the Medina Municipal Court; and

**WHEREAS:** Resolution No. 186-25, passed November 10, 2025 authorized the increase of the award to \$458,789.00.

**WHEREAS:** An addendum has been introduced to add \$7,500.00 to the award to be used for a standing kiosk to be placed in the new courthouse on Public Square.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY  
OF MEDINA, OHIO:**

**SEC. 1:** That the grant amount stated in Resolution No. 186-25, passed November 10, 2025, is hereby amended from \$458,789.00 to \$466,289.00 for the Probation Community Corrections Grant for the period of July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2027 for the Medina Municipal Court.

**SEC. 2:** That a copy of the Addendum to Community-Based Corrections Subsidy Grant Agreement is marked Exhibit A, attached hereto, incorporated herein, and the Mayor is authorized to sign the Addendum.

**SEC. 3:** That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.

**SEC. 4:** That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

**PASSED:** June 22, 2026

**SIGNED:** John M. Coyne, III  
President of Council

**ATTEST:** Kathy Patton  
Clerk of Council

**APPROVED:** June 23, 2026

**SIGNED:** James A. Shields  
Mayor

Addendum to Community-Based Corrections Subsidy Grant Agreement

*Res. 103.26  
E.K.H.A*

This Addendum is between the State of Ohio, Department of Rehabilitation and Correction, and Medina Municipal Court Probation Department (name of organization) located at 135 North Elmwood Dr Medina, Ohio 44256 (address). ODRC and the Grantee entered into an agreement **effective the original date of approval**. ODRC and the Grantee now desire to amend the original fiscal year 2026/2027 Community Corrections Grant Agreement to modify the award amounts as listed below and add paragraphs 27 and 28:

	Base Award	PSI Award	Incentive Award	Addendum Increase	Addendum Decrease	New Total Award
CCA 2.0	\$427,324.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$38,965.00	\$0.00	\$466,289.00
TCAP	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
PSG	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

This addendum shall be effective on the date of the last signature. Total expenditures for Fiscal Year 2026/2027 will not in any case exceed **\$466,289.00** (total grant award amount).

27. Liability: To the extent allowable by law, each party agrees to be responsible for any liability, suits, losses, judgments, damages, or other demands brought as a result of its own negligent actions or omissions in the performance of this Agreement.

28. Civil Rights Assurance: The parties hereby agree that they will comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq.) and the Age Discrimination Act of 1975 (42 U.S.C. § 6101 et seq.).

Terms of the Original Contract: All other terms and conditions of the original Contract are not modified by this amendment and shall remain in full force and effect and be considered incorporated herein as part of the First Amendment.

Matthew Morris

Matthew Morris, Chief  
Bureau of Community Sanctions

\_\_\_\_\_  
County Commissioner Date

Roger Wilson

Roger Wilson, Deputy Director  
Division of Parole and Community Services

\_\_\_\_\_  
County Commissioner Date

\_\_\_\_\_  
County Commissioner Date

\_\_\_\_\_  
County Executive Date

*James G. ...* 6/23/26  
City Manager/Mayor Date

CCA 2.0 Equipment

Item	Unit cost	Quantity	Total Expenditures
<b>Computer Equipment for Grant Funded Staff</b>			
Computer equipment includes hardware, audiovisual equipment for computer, desktop printer/scanner, software license, software			
<b>Officer safety equipment</b>			
Body armor, body cameras, OC spray or similar			
<b>Electronic reporting devices</b>			
Kiosks, etc			
kiosk	\$7,500.00	1	\$7,500.00
<b>EM Devices owned by agency</b>			
<b>Total Equipment:</b>			\$7,500.00
<b>Rounded Total Equipment:</b>			\$7,500

Justification:

5/20/26: \$7500 addendum received, will use to purchase reporting kiosk